£0 - £13,600 5.5%
£13,001 - £21,200 5.8%
£21,201 - £34,400 6.5%
£34,401 - £43,500 6.8%
£43,501 - £60,700 8.5%
£60,701 - £86,000 9.9%
£86,001 - £101,200 10.5%
£101,201 - £151,800 11.4%
£151,801 or more 12.5%

from 16.3% to 24.5%.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to
a guarantee that, in the event of an academy trust closure, outstanding Local
Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the Department for
Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

At 31
August

2020

At 31
August

2019

Rate of increase in salaries 2.5% 3.4%
Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation 2.2% 2.3%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.7% 1.9%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.2% 2.3%

Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 August 2020

64

24 Pension commitments and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)
The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future
improvements in mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement
age 65 are:

At 31
August

2020

At 31
August

2019

Retiring today
Males 21.2 21.3
Females 23.4 23.3

Retiring in 20 years
Males 22.4 21.9
Females 25.1 24.3

Sensitivity analysis

At 31
August

2020

At 31
August

2019

Discount rate -0.5% 483 486
Salary rate +0.5% 30 89
Pension rate +0.5% 454 410

Fair value
at 31

August
2020

£

Fair value
at 31

August
2019

£

Equities 6,074 5,653
Bonds 1,995 1,519
Property 816 844
Cash 181 422

Total market value of assets 9,066 8,438

Present value of scheme liabilities (13,122) (12,576)

Deficit in the scheme  (4,056) (4,138)

Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 August 2020

65

24 Pension commitments and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities
2020

£
2019

£

Current service costs (net of employer contributions) 749 579
Past service cost 179
Net interest cost 83 42

Total amount recognised in the SoFA 832 800

Analysis of other recognised gains and losses
Actuarial gain (loss) on defined benefit obligation 1,083 (2,263)
Actuarial gain on pension scheme assets (169) 256

Net actuarial gain (loss)  914 (2,007)

Movement in deficit in the year

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as
follows:

2020
£

2019
£

At 1 September 2019 12,576 8,634
Past service cost 179
Current service cost 1,274 1,115
Interest cost 247 256
Employee contributions 175 176
Actuarial (gain) loss (1,083) 2,263
Benefits paid (67) (47)

At 31 August 2020 13,122 12,576

2020
£

2019
£

At 1 September 2019 8,438 7,303
Actuarial (loss) gain (169) 256
Expected return on assets 164 214
Employer contributions 525 536
Employee contributions 175 176
Benefits paid (67) (47)

At 31 August 2020 9,066 8,438

Notes to the financial statements  Year to 31 August 2020

66

25 Related party transactions
Owing to the nature of the Federation
Board of Directors being drawn from local public and private sector
organisations, it is inevitable that transactions will take place with organisations
in which a member of the Board of Directors may have an interest. All
transactions involving such organisations are
accordance with the Federation
procedures.

Other than as disclosed in note 10, no related party transactions took place in
the period of the account (2019  none).

The academy trust did not enter into any related party transactions in the year.